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Methodology

4

Telephone survey of 600 likely November 2016 in
voters in the City of Oakland.

Survey conducted October 20-25 2015.

Interviews were conducted by trained, professional
interviewers; landlines and mobile phones included.

Overall margin of error of + 4.8 percentage points.

Survey of 600 likely voters, including oversample of 100 interviews each in
Districts 1, 3, 5, and 7; and 200 interviews in the remainder of the city.

Results weighted to reflect true proportions for citywide results.

Please note that due to rounding, percentages
may not add up to exactly 100% FMC
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Key Findings

4

Optimism is on the rise in Oakland.

More than 2/3 say the city is heading in the right direction,
up sharply from 2014.

A large majority say the city’s economy is improving, also
an increase from recent years.

More voters report feeling safe in the city than last year.
While crime remains the top concern of voters, concern
about crime has decreased significantly.

Confidence in City Hall is also on the rise.

Voter ratings of City Council’s job performance have

improved compared to last year.

Less than a year into her term, Mayor Schaaf has very

strong ratings. More than 2/3 give her a favorable rating

and a majority say they would re-elect her. EMC

Pulse of Oakland Voter Survey 2015 | 3



Key Findings

» Diversity is Oakland’s strength.

— Oakland’s electorate is among the most diverse in the state.
— Voters value the city’s diversity as the city’s most important
characteristic.

» Voters’ most important concerns are public safety, job

creation, and the quality of public schools.
— When it comes to public safety, voters want both more police and
more crime prevention programs.

> Other key issues tested:

Voters support new development of housing, offices and retail near

transit.
— Keeping pro sports in Oakland is seen as a lower priority than schools

and safety.
— Voters strongly support an additional increase to the minimum wage.

EMC
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Oakland Mood
and Direction




Direction of Oakland

The overall mood of Oakland voters has improved dramatically in the past year.

—=Right Direction ==Wrong Track

71%

68% /0% 69%

66%

63%

58% 61%
0

54% 55% 54%

23% 23%

20% " 10%

25%

24%
17%
{Qo) S \'\9 Qo'\«g K\Q \'Q' Q;'\’/b '\’?’ {'\?‘ \\,\'b‘ &\.Nb‘ \\"\<p
Q5. Do you think things in the City of Oakland are generally going in FMC
the right direction, or do you feel that things are pretty seriously off ZAVIN A

on the wrong track? Pulse of Oakland Voter Survey 2015 | 6



Direction of Oakland by District

Voters in D2 and D4 are the most positive; voters in D7 are pessimistic about the city.

m Right Direction (Don't know) B Wrong Track

Overall 61% 15% 24%

D1 63% 13% 24%

D2 72% 7% 21%
D3 62% 17% 21%
D4 68% 19% 13%
D5 59% 19% 22%
D6 52% 14% 33%

D7 37% 18%

45%

Q5. Do you think things in the City of Oakland are generally going in
the right direction, or do you feel that things are pretty seriously off

m
K H
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Rating Quality of Life

More than 3 in 4 voters continue to give Oakland a positive rating for quality of life.

78%

78%

70%

—FExcellent/Good

Excellent

Q7. How would you rate Oakland as a place to live? Would you say it
is an excellent, good, only fair, or poor place to live?

EMC
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Rating Quality of Life by District

Voters in Districts 1 and 2 give the most positive ratings. In District 7, voters are divided
about the city’s quality of life.

M Excellent = Good = (Don't Know) m Only Fair ™ Poor

D1

D2 28% 3%
D3
D4
D5
D6

D7

Q7. How would you rate Oakland as a place to live? Would you say it m
is an excellent, good, only fair, or poor place to live? Pulse of Oakland Voter Survey 2015 | 9



Feelings of Safety in Oakland

Perceptions of safety in Oakland continue to improve.

—Safer —Less Safe

55%

\o\o)q &qo) \\\Qq \'\9 Q;'\'Q {'\r)’ \'\f«l’ \'\’?) ’C'\P‘ \\,'\(?
& o O \fb° N R c,?/Q c.,@Q o o~
Q6. Would you say you feel safer today in Oakland than you did a EMC

year or two ago, or would you say you feel less safe? Pulse of Oakland Voter Survey 2015 | 10



Feelings of Safety in Oakland by District

Voters in District 6 are much more likely to report feeling more safe.

m Safer ™ (Same) = (Don't know) M Less safe

Overall 38% 22%

D1
D2
D3
D4
D5

D6

D7 27%

Q6. Would you say you feel safer today in Oakland than you did a m
year or two ago, or would you say you feel less safe? Pulse of Oakland Voter Survey 2015 | 11



Economic Optimism

Oakland voters are optimistic about the city’s economy.

M Better = (Same) = (Don't know) m Worse

Oakland's economy
compared to a year or two
ago

How Oakland's economy will
be a year or two from now

m
u i ]
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Economic Optimism

Economic optimism has increased since last year.

M Better ™ (Same)  (Don't know) m Worse

Oct. '15

Oct. '14

Q9. Thinking about Oakland’s economy today, would you say

Oakland’s economy is better than a year or two ago, or would m
you say it is worse? Pulse of Oakland Voter Survey 2015 | 13



Economic Confidence by District

More than 63% of voters are confident in Oakland’s economy; voters in D1 and D3 are the
most confident.

Overall 63%
68%
57%
69%
64%
61%
62%

54%

Confidence Index: Voters who feel that the city’s economy has m
improved and will continue to improve. Pulse of Oakland Voter Survey 2015 | 14



Economic Confidence by Age and Employment

Confidence crosses age groups. Employed voters and business owners are more confident
than others.

Overall 63%
18-49 62%
50-64 67%

65+ 61%
Employed 67%

Retired 62%

Other 51%

Oakland Business Owner
All Business Owners

Non-business Owners

Confidence Index: Voters who feel that the city’s economy has m
improved and will continue to improve. Pulse of Oakland Voter Survey 2015 | 15



Economic Confidence by Length of Residence and Ethnicity

Economic confidence crosses all subgroups, with African-American and Asian voters
somewhat less confident than others. Newer residents are also more confident about the
city’s economy.

Overall 63%

White 67%

Latino 63%

Asian 59%
African American 58%

Other 64%

Length of time  0-5years 70%
living in 6-20 years 68%
Oakland
20+ years 57%
Confidence Index: Voters who feel that the city’s economy has m

improved and will continue to improve. Pulse of Oakland Voter Survey 2015 | 16



Oakland’s Business Climate

Oakland business owners give more positive ratings to the city’s business climate.

M Excellent ™ Good ™ (Don't Know) ™ Only Fair ™ Poor

Overall

Oakland
Business Owners

All Business
Owners

Non-business
Owners

Q8. How would you rate Oakland as a place to start or grow a m
business? Pulse of Oakland Voter Survey 2015 | 17




Confidence in City Hall




Voter Ratings of City Council

Ratings of City Council have improved since 2014.

M Excellent/ Good W (Don't Know)  ®mOnly Fair ®Poor

2015

City Council
Job Rating 2014

2013

M Favorable m (Don't know) B Unfavorable

City Council 2015
Favorable

Rating 2014
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Mayor Schaaf: Measures of Incumbent Health

Schaaf is in a very solid position nearly a year after her election, with 68% favorable
rating, 53% excellent/ good job rating and 55% saying they are likely to re-elect her.

39%
15%
B Negative
11%
8% °
Neutral
68%
M Positive

Favorable Rating Job Rating Re-Elect

m
K H
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Mayor Schaaf Favorable Track

Schaaf’s name ID and favorable rating has improved significantly since last year.

—Favorable ==Unfavorable (Can't rate)
/Never heard

72%
68% 68%
48%
44%
[v)
23% 26%
16%
59% 7% 8% 15%
N w2 Ny ~?
vQ* (‘)@Q Oc’," Oé'

EMC
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Favorable Ratings of Oakland Mayors

Schaaf’s rating is not quite as strong as Jerry Brown early in his term. Quan was
unpopular just over a year into her term, Dellums rating was weak after 2 years.

B Unfavorable 15%

5%

(Don't know)

B Favorable

Schaaf Oct. '15 Quan April '12 Dellums April '09 Brown Oct. '99
(9 months) (1+ years) (2+ years) (9 months)

m
K H
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Job Ratings of Oakland Mayors

Schaaf’s strongly positive job rating compares to Jerry Brown’s rating after 9 months in office. Quan
received a negative rating just over a year into her term, and Dellums had a majority “poor” rating
after 2 years in office.

W Poor

® Only Fair

» (Don't
Know)

M Excellent/
Good

Schaaf Oct '15 Quan April '12 Dellums April '09 Brown Oct. '99
(9 months) (1+ year) (2+ years) (9 months) m
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Schaaf Favorable by District

Schaaf is well liked across the city.

M Favorable m (Can't rate) m Unfavorable
/Never heard

Overall 68% 16%

D1 21%
D2 17%
D3 20%
D4 13%
D5 12%
D6 14%

D7 14%

m
u i ]
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Oakland’s Diversity




Best Thing About Living in Oakland

Oaklanders value the city’s diversity above all other characteristics.

ruuy PERSONALITY
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COMMECTINS  paLITICALLY CHEAP
FOODGCONVENIENT s FUN
KINDS I_ u c AT I u N 5.5.',31,
TYPES
Eﬁl]lll]Ml[:
MWNHIEI!TﬁﬂHNEIHIETﬂSng'E CHANGES
uv’ili{'&ii? ETANIC :IIS:E EEHE:!‘FI:IlBII?lE
MI.\F".NIR ;;'Ids':; P E P L
HILD

PR ETTY o o LIFE nFFuRnnBlE Usel SPEE\FIML[‘(

IIIILI'I\ES MIIFIEIIIIE
WONDERFUL

RESDURCES
HAPPENING

nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn

DIFFERE

ABEESS TEMPERATE SMLLINGES

HISTORY

COLD
BORN

VIBRANT QUIET
BARS HOVED

EXPENSIVE

HOME
SCHOOLS

YEAR

POPULATION

Q3. What would you say is the BEST thing about living in Oakland?

Economy/ jobs/ development

Affordable/Home ownership

Weather
Proximity/Location

Love it/ Long time resident
The people

Its beautiful
Community/neighborhood

Cultural Events

Restaurants/Stores

Other - 5%

No/None/Nothing - 4%

l 2 EMC
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Profile of Oakland Voters

2
(13%)

40% Wh.ite . 2 — 5 years T 11 - 20 years

28% African-American (14%) (21%) 69% Democrats
10% Latino \ 5% Republican
7% Asian 20+ years 26% Other

9% Biracial /multiracial years (3%)<— H —>  (48%)

6% Other

Length of time living in Oakland

Tt .

60% Employed overall
28% Employed in Oakland
22% Retired

19% Own a business anywhere

9% Unemployed 17% Own a business in Oakland
9% Other

[

52% are 18 - 49
26% are 50 - 64
22% are 65+

EMC
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Ongoing Voter Priorities




Issue Priorities

Education, jobs and crime dominate voter concerns.

MW Extremely Important Total
important important

Improving the quality of public schools 16% 95%

Creating good-paying local jobs 24% 94%
Public safety and crime prevention 23% 93%
Keeping parks safe and clean 37% 87%
Supporting the arts and culture 45% 87%
Repairing and maintaining roads 36% 86%
Balancing the city budget 33% 84%
Cleaning up blight, illegal dumping, and graffiti 32% 80%
Building more housing 31% 75%
and 7 1+ xtremely mportant, how important doyou feel ach of the. EMC

following should be in Oakland right now? Pulse of Oakland Voter Survey 2015 | 29



Issue Priorities, continued

Keeping pro sports teams are relatively less important concerns.

B Extremely Important Total
important important
Improving public transportation 43% 81%
Protecting residents from increased fees and
39% 32% 71%
taxes
Marketing Oakland as a place to visit, live and
. 34% 34% 68%
do business
Bringing more tech jobs to Oakland 31% 65%
Keeping the A’s in Oakland 27% 64%
Keeping the Warriors in Oakland 24% 62%
Keeping the Raiders in Oakland 25% 56%
Q11-27. Now, using a scale from 1 to 7 where 1 is not at all important .
and 7 is extremely important, how important do you feel each of the EMC

following should be in Oakland right now? Pulse of Oakland Voter Survey 2015 | 30



Worst Thing About Living in Oakland

Nearly half of voters say crime is the worst part of living in Oakland.

ems MURDERS ‘s CHANGES
EXPENSIVEN E E nl!!mﬁfﬂ':ﬁ"&zm ssssssssss cost of living [N 6%
==NOT ENOUGH POLICE POVERT Ve -

siiccsTHE POLIGE RENT::
BERM'“K'LI_'NESG"ST UF I_IVING Infrastructure/ roads/ traffic . 6%

'DRUGS
MONEY I.AGK NIGHT REPUTATION
DANGEROUS o
ST R EETS Trash/ graffiti I 3%
BAD e NIy  Unemolovment lack of
KIS nemployment/ lack o o
miflﬂllMEl.Essc R I M ERAT EH I G H mﬁwgﬁ economic development I 3%

DIVERSITY
scl'lnnl.s BETTER SAFE o Poverty I3%
Gm“ﬁ YEARS /
FEAR TAXES Police/ dissatisfied I o
e e PunEN!HGBEs“""“ with police 2%
WAY Not enough police I 2%
JOBS
MAKE
POLITICS
PRETTY
PUBLIC
TAKES
Other - 10%
AREAS °

Nothing I 4%

(Don't know) I 2%

Q4. And what would you say is the WORST thing about living in Oakland? Pulse of Oakland Voter Survey 201;5 I 31



Worst Thing About Living in Oakland

The number of voters who say crime is the worse thing about living in Oakland has
dropped sharply since 2013.

W 2015 w2013

Crime

69%

Cost of living

City Government

Infrastructure/ roads/ traffic

Trash/ graffiti

Unemployment/ lack of economic development
Poverty

Police/ dissatisfied with police

Not enough police

City finances

Bad reputation

Other/None/Don't know

Q4. And what would you say is the WORST thing about living in Oakland?

N 16%

16%

16%
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City Job Rating for Public Safety

Only 27% give the City a positive job rating for protecting public safety.

How would you rate the job that the City of Oakland is doing

in the area of Protecting Public Safety?

Excellent

3%

Good 24%

(Don't know) 2%

Only Fair 46%

Poor 25%
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Support for Public Safety Policies

Oakland voters overwhelmingly support expanding the police force and preventative

programs.
B Strongly Somewhat (Don't ™ Somewhat ® Strongly
favor favor know) oppose oppose

Focusing public safety
improvements on community
policing and crime prevention

programs

21% 2%5% ¥

Focusing public safety
improvements on expanding
the police force

20

73% of voters favor both
44% of voters strongly favor both

m
K H
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Economic Attitudes




Support for Economic Development Policies

Voters support more infill development near transit, tax incentives to encourage
companies to move to Oakland, and increasing height limits for new building near transit.

W Strongly = Somewhat ® (Don't ®™ Somewhat M Strongly
favor favor know) oppose oppose

Building more housing, office
space, restaurants and shops near
public transit and in existing
commercial areas

Offering tax incentives to
encourage companies to move to
Oakland

Increasing height limits for new
housing and office buildings near 10%
public transit.
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Support for Minimum Wage Policies

An overwhelming majority of Oakland voters support increasing the minimum wage to
S15 per hour. Majorities also support phasing in any increases over time, and adding
exemptions for very small businesses and youth training wages.

W Strongly = Somewhat ® (Don't m Somewhat MW Strongly Total
favor favor know) oppose oppose Support

Increase to S15/hour 86%

2-4 years phase-in for
any increases

69%

Exemptions for very
small businesses and
training wages

59%
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Support for $15 by Ethnicity and Length of Residence

Support for a minimum wage increase is strong across subgroups.

M Favor (Don’t know) B Oppose

Overall 86% ;' 13%

White 83% 17%

Latino 91% 9%

Asian 69% 31%
African American 93%

Other 86%

- (0) ( o
Length of 0-5 years 84% 15
timein  6-20 years 91% y 8%
Oakland
20+ years 83% . 16%
Q59. Increasing the minimum wage in the City of Oakland to fifteen m

dollars per hour. Pulse of Oakland Voter Survey 2015 | 38



Importance of Keeping Teams in Oakland

Keeping pro sports in Oakland is a relatively low priority for Oakland voters, but a majority
of voters say keeping the A’s, Warriors and Raiders is at least somewhat important.

MW Extremely Important Total
important important

Improving the quality of public schools 16% 95%

Creating good-paying local jobs 24% 94%

Public safety and crime prevention 70% 23% 93%

Keeping the A’s in Oakland 37% 27% 64%

Keeping the Warriors in Oakland 39% 24% 62%

Keeping the Raiders in Oakland 31% 25% 56%

Q11-27. Now, using a scale from 1 to 7 where 1 is not at all important FMC
and 7 is extremely important, how important do you feel each of the ZAVIN A

following should be in Oakland right now? Pulse of Oakland Voter Survey 2015 | 39



Support for Stadiums and Development

Over 80% of Oakland residents favor developing the area around Coliseum BART; support
for new stadium development on the site is not as strong.

W Strongly = Somewhat ® (Don't ®™ Somewhat M Strongly
favor favor know) oppose oppose

Developing the area around
the Coliseum BART station with
office buildings, housing,
restaurants, and shopping.

Building new stadiums on the
site of the Coliseum
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Contacts

Alex Evans
Alex@emcresearch.com
510.844.0680 x 310

Molly O’Shaughnessy
Molly@emcresearch.com
510.844.601 x 601



